The Legislature intends that the proceeds of bonds deposited in the fund shall be used to fund the mobility, safety, and air quality
improvements described in this article over the course of the next decade. The proceeds of bonds issued and sold pursuant to this
chapter for the purposes specified in this chapter shall be allocated in the following manner:

(a) (1) Four billion five hundred million dollars ($4,500,000,000) shall be deposited in the Corridor Mobility Improvement Account,
which is hereby created in the fund. Funds in the account shall be available to the California Transportation Commission, upon
appropriation in the annual Budget Bill by the Legislature, for allocation for performance improvements on highly congested travel

[...]

the department for improvements to State Route 99. Funds may be used for safety, operational enhancements, rehabilitation, or
capacity improvements necessary to improve the State Route 99 corridor traversing approximately 400 miles of the central valley of
this state.

(c) Three billion one hundred million dollars ($3,100,000,000) shall be deposited in the California Ports Infrastructure, Security, and
Air Quality Improvement Account, which is hereby created in the fund. The money in the account shall be available, upon
appropriation by the Legislature and subject to such conditions and criteria as the Legislature may provide by statute, as follows:

[...]

procurement, rehabilitation, or replacement.

(2) Of the funds made available in paragraph (1), four hundred million dollars ($400,000,000) shall be available, upon
appropriation by the Legislature, to the department for intercity rail improvements, of which one hundred twenty-five million dollars
($125,000,000) shall be used for the procurement of additional intercity railcars and locomotives.

(3) Of the funds remaining after the allocations in paragraph (2), 50 percent shall be distributed to the Controller, for allocation to
eligible agencies using the formula in Section 99314 of the Public Utilities Code, and 50 percent shall be distributed to the

[...]

against a security and safety threat, and for capital expenditures to increase the capacity of transit operators, including waterborne
transit operators, to develop disaster response transportation systems that can move people, goods, and emergency personnel and
equipment in the aftermath of a disaster impairing the mobility of goods, people, and equipment.

(i) One hundred twenty-five million dollars ($125,000,000) shall be deposited in the Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Account, which is
hereby created in the fund. The funds in the account shall be used, upon appropriation by the Legislature, to provide the 11.5
percent required match for federal Highway Bridge Replacement and Repair funds available to the state for seismic work on local
bridges, ramps, and overpasses, as identified by the Department of Transportation.

(j) (1) Two hundred fifty million dollars ($250,000,000) shall be deposited in the Highway-Railroad Crossing Safety Account, which is
hereby created in the fund. Funds in the account shall be available, upon appropriation by the Legislature, to the Department of
Transportation for the completion of high-priority grade separation and railroad crossing safety improvements.

[...]

process established in Chapter 10 (commencing with Section 2450) of Division 3 of the Streets and Highways Code. The
allocation of funds under this paragraph shall be made in consultation and coordination with the High-Speed Rail Authority created
pursuant to Division 19.5 (commencing with Section 185000) of the Public Utilities Code.

(k) (1) Seven hundred fifty million dollars ($750,000,000) shall be deposited in the Highway Safety, Rehabilitation, and Preservation
Account, which is hereby created in the fund. Funds in the account shall be available, upon appropriation by the Legislature, to the
Department of Transportation, as allocated by the California Transportation Commission, for the purposes of the state highway
operation and protection program as described in Section 14526.5.

(2) The department shall develop a program for distribution of two hundred fifty million dollars ($250,000,000) from the funds

identified in paragraph (1) to fund traffic light synchronization projects or other technology-based improvements to improve safety,
operations, and the effective capacity of local streets and roads.

(l) (1) Two billion dollars ($2,000,000,000) shall be deposited in the Local Streets and Road Improvement, Congestion Relief, and